TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE NOTICE OF FINAL ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE ORDINANCE NO. 15-20

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND VOLUME I, CHAPTER VII, SECTION 7-7.8 OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE BY ADDING AND CLARIFYING PARKING PROHIBITIONS DURING CERTAIN HOURS ON OCEAN AVENUE AND PORTIONS OF MAIN AVENUE

Approved on First Reading: May 11, 2015

Approved, passed and adopted on final reading: May 21, 2015

TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE NOTICE OF FINAL ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE ORDINANCE NO. 15-21

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND VOLUME I, CHAPTER VII OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE BY ADDING A RESIDENT HANDICAPPED ON-STREET PARKING ZONE ON HECK AVENUE

Approved on First Reading: May 11, 2015

Approved, passed and adopted on final reading: May 21, 2015

NOTICE
ORDINANCE NO. 15-22
Township of Neptune
County of Monmouth

NOTICE is hereby given that at a regular meeting of the Township Committee of the Township of Neptune on the 21st day of May, 2015, the following Ordinance was introduced and passed on first reading.

Said Township Committee will meet on Monday, the 8th day of June, 2015, at the Neptune Municipal Complex, Township Committee Meeting Room – 2nd Floor, 25 Neptune Blvd. Neptune, New Jersey at 7:00 p.m. to further consider this ordinance for final passage and to give all interested persons an opportunity to be heard concerning this ordinance. Copies of the full text of the ordinance published herewith are available for inspection by the members of the general public who shall request same at the office of the Township Clerk located at the above address. The ordinance is also posted on the Township web site at www.neptunetownship.org.

ORDINANCE NO. 15-22

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND VOLUME I, CHAPTER VII, SECTION

7-9 OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE BY DESIGNATING DIVISION STREET AS A ONE-WAY STREET

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Township Committee of the Township of Neptune that the Code of the Township of Neptune is hereby amended as follows:

SECTION 1

Volume I, Chapter VII, Section 7-9 – One-Way Streets, is hereby amended by adding the following:

Name of Street <u>Direction</u> <u>Location</u>

Division Street Westerly Between Atkins Avenue and Ridge

Avenue

SECTION 2

This ordinance shall take effect upon publication in accordance with law.

Richard J. Cuttrell, Municipal Clerk

NOTICE ORDINANCE NO. 15-23 Township of Neptune County of Monmouth

NOTICE is hereby given that at a regular meeting of the Township Committee of the Township of Neptune on the 21st day of May, 2015, the following Ordinance was introduced and passed on first reading.

Said Township Committee will meet on Monday, the 8th day of June, 2015, at the Neptune Municipal Complex, Township Committee Meeting Room – 2nd Floor, 25 Neptune Blvd. Neptune, New Jersey at 7:00 p.m. to further consider this ordinance for final passage and to give all interested persons an opportunity to be heard concerning this ordinance. Copies of the full text of the ordinance published herewith are available for inspection by the members of the general public who shall request same at the office of the Township Clerk located at the above address. The ordinance is also posted on the Township web site at www.neptunetownship.org.

ORDINANCE NO. 15-23

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND VOLUME I, CHAPTER III, SECTION 3-13 OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE BY ADOPTING AN UPDATED DRUG-FREE ZONE MAP

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Township Committee of the Township of Neptune that the Code of

the Township of Neptune is hereby amended as follows:

SECTION 1

Volume I, Chapter III, Section 3-13.1 – Adoption of Drug-Free Zone Map – is hereby amended in its entirety as follows:

- 3-13.1 Adoption of Drug-Free Zone Map In accordance with and pursuant to the authority of L. 1988, c. 44 (C.2C:35-7), and L. 1998, the Drug-Free Zone Map produced on or about May 14, 2015, prepared by Leanne Hoffmann, Township Engineer, is hereby approved and adopted as an official finding and record of the location and areas within the municipality of property which is used for:
- a. school purposes and which is owned be or leased to any elementary or secondary school or School Board, and of the areas on or within one thousand (1000') feet of such school property.
- b. public housing facilities owned by or leased to a local housing authority, public parks owned and controlled by a state, county or local government unit, publicly owned or leased library or museum, and of the areas on or which five hundred (500') feet of such property.

SECTION 2

This ordinance shall take effect upon publication in accordance with law.

Richard J. Cuttrell, Municipal Clerk